

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 56 of 2024

Date of Order: 04.12.2024

Shri. Abdul Okil & Anr.

Vs.

State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S.P. Mahanta, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. M. Lyngdoh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP.

Heard Mr. S.P. Mahanta, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Mr. M. Lyngdoh, learned counsel for the appellants, who has submitted that this appeal has been preferred by the appellants being aggrieved by the judgment and order dated 30.09.2024 passed by the learned District and Sessions Judge, West Garo Hills, Tura in Sessions Case No. 21 of 2017.

On consideration of the submission made, this appeal is hereby admitted.

The State respondent is duly represented by Mr. H. Kharmih, learned Addl. PP, as such, no further notice is called for.

The Trial Court records are hereby directed to be produced before this Court on the next date fixed.

In the meantime, the appellant is directed to prepare the paper

book.

List this matter after vacation.

As prayed for by the learned Sr. counsel, the issue of suspension of the sentence/bail to the appellant herein will be considered in due course.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
04.12.2024
"D. Nary, PS"