

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 56 of 2024

Date of Order: 01.12.2025

Shri. Abdul Okil & Anr.

Vs.

State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S.P. Mahanta, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. L.M. Sangma, Adv.
Mr. M. Lyngdoh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP. with
Mr. R. Gurung, GA.

This matter has been reserved for judgment, however, there is an identical and similar matter pending before this Court which is also an appeal against the impugned judgment and sentence pertaining to the same judgment and sentence involved in this case, for which the hearing could not be completed. Therefore, for the sake of convenience, this matter is released from the portion (judgment is reserved) and to be tagged together with Crl.A. No. 58 of 2024.

List this matter on 03.12.2025 along with Crl.A. No. 58 of 2024.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
01.12.2025
"D. Nary, PS"